

## **Proclamation**

WHEREAS: The major purpose of GIRL Scouts of the United States of America is to offer a program of informal education designed to develop the planning and decision-making abilities girls need to succeed in a constantly changing world; and

WHEREAS: GIRL Scout volunteer leaders form skilled partnerships with girls; and

WHEREAS: GIRL SCOUT VOLUNTEER LEADERS POSSESS THE IMAGINATION AND SELF-CONFIDENCE REQUIRED FOR SUCCESSFUL, COMPETENT LEADERSHIP; AND

WHEREAS: GIRL SCOUT VOLUNTEER LEADERS PROVIDE POSITIVE ROLE MODELS FOR TODAY'S GIRLS AND YOUNG WOMEN; AND

WHEREAS: GIRL SCOUT VOLUNTEER LEADERS HELP GIRLS EXPERIENCE THE EXCITEMENT OF NEW POSSIBILITIES, NEW ACCOMPLISHMENTS, AND NEW RELATIONSHIPS WITH OTHERS; AND

WHEREAS: GIRL SCOUT VOLUNTEER LEADERS ENCOURAGE GIRLS TO DEVELOP A GROWING CONFIDENCE THAT ENABLES THEM TO MEET TODAY'S CHALLENGES AND TO BECOME TOMORROW'S COMPETENT SELF-ASSURED WOMEN;

NOW. THEREFORE. I. ALBERT H. QUIE. GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA. DO HEREBY PROCLAIM APRIL 22, 1982 TO BE

## GIRL SCOUT LEADER'S DAY

IN MINNESOTA, AND HAVE ASKED LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR LOU WANGBERG TO PREPARE THIS PROCLAMATION FOR MY SIGNATURE AND DISSEMINATE THE SAME. FURTHER, I URGE CITIZENS TO RECOGNIZE AND HONOR GIRL SCOUT LEADERS FOR THEIR IMPORTANT WORK.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. WE HAVE HEREUNTO SET OUR HANDS AND CAUSED THE GREAT SEAL OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA TO BE AFFIXED THIS TWENTY-FOURTH DAY OF MARCH IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD ONE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-TWO AND OF THE STATE THE ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-THIRD.

STATE OF MINNESOFALLUT H QUE

FILL OF STATE CLUVE H QUE

MAR 25 1982 GOVERNOR

Secretary of State

#33569

Grankinkessen Klawe - AU Want 60%